
 

   
 
 
 

 

 
HEARING UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 9 APRIL 2009  
TIME: 9:30 am 
PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 2, TOWN HALL, TOWN HALL 

SQUARE, LEICESTER LE1 9BG 
 
Members of the Hearing Panel 
 
Councillors Byrne, Marriott and Thomas 
 
 
Members of the Hearing Panel are requested to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
for Town Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact: Julie Harget  
Democratic Support, Resources Department 

Leicester City Council 
Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 

Tel: 0116 229 8809 Fax: 0116 229 8819 
email: julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk  

 



 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  
 
There are procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Julie Harget, Democratic Support on 
(0116) 229 8809 or email julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town 
Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081 

 
 
 

 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda.   
 

3. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: 
SALVADOR DELI, 50 QUEENS ROAD, LEICESTER 
LE2 1TU  

 

Appendix A 

 Report Attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by phoning Democratic Support on 229 8809.  
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: 
TESCO STORES LTD, 40 GRANBY STREET, 
LEICESTER, LE1 6FB  

 

Appendix B 

 Report Attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by phoning Democratic Support on 229 8809.  
 

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 





 
G:\SPOTRTCLT\WORD\REPORTS\Creport 

  

 

 
 
 

     WARDS AFFECTED: CASTLE 
 
 
 
 

HEARING UNDER LICENSING ACT 2003  9 APRIL 2009  

 

 

 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE  

SALVADOR DELI, 50 QUEENS ROAD, LEICESTER LE2 1TU 

 

 

Report of the Licensing Officer 

 

1 Location Plan 
 

 
 

2 Purpose of Report 
2.1 This report outlines an application for a new premises licence for a 

Delicatessen/Cafe, 50 Queens Road, Leicester and summarises the 
representations received. It also highlights the licensing objectives, the relevant 
parts of the guidance and regulations, and the pertinent sections of the 
Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy.  

 

Salvador 
Deli 

Appendix A



 
G:\SPOTRTCLT\WORD\REPORTS\Creport 

  

 

3 Application 
3.1 An application was received on 20 February from Mr Jhan Husain & Mr Anwar 

Husain, for a premises licence for a Delicatessen & Café at 50 Queens Road, 
Leicester. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A. 

 

4        The hours sought by the application are as follows. 
4.2  

Licensable activity Proposed Hours 

Anything similar to live/recorded 
music or dance. 
 
Provision of facilities for 
entertainment similar to making 
music of dance. 
 
Supply of Alcohol (for 
consumption on & off the 
premises) 
 
Opening hours 

Monday – Sunday 08.00 – 20.00 

 

5        Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives 
5.1     The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are 

     set out in Section P of Appendix A. 
 
5.2   In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary         
          consideration must be the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

6        Representation 
6.1      A representation was received on 18 March 2009 from Steve Joyce, Noise         

     Team, Environmental Health, Leicester City Council. The representation             
     relates to the prevention of public nuisance. Steve Joyce is concerned                
     about potential noise nuisance from the premises by the operation of                  
     audiovisual equipment affecting the adjoining house at 39 Howard Road, which  
     shares a party wall. Steve Joyce requests the addition of a condition to the         
     licence. The applicants have agreed the condition. A copy of the                          
     representation and condition are attached at Appendix B1. 

 
6.2    Representations have been received from six local residents in the area. The 

representations relate to the prevention of crime & disorder, public safety, 
prevention of public nuisance and protection of children from harm.  The 
residents are concerned about nuisance and inconvenience being caused by 
further congestion due to extra vehicles parking in a residential area with no 
additional off-road parking facilities available at the premises. They have 
concerns about noise disturbance caused by audio equipment and from 
customers, outside of normal working hours. They also have concerns about 
the supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises and access to alcohol by 
persons under the age of 18yrs. 

 
6.3      The premises licence application was made at the same time as an                 
           application for consent for a pavement cafe. Some of the representations        
           appear to relate to both applications, and others refer to planning matters.       
           The representations have been accepted in order to give interested parties     
           the opportunity to make their feelings known, but members should be aware   



 
G:\SPOTRTCLT\WORD\REPORTS\Creport 

  

           that not all of the comments relate to the licensing objectives. The hearing      
           should focus on steps to promote the licensing objectives and not ancillary      
           matters that relate to other regulatory processes. 
 

7 Conditions 
7.1 The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule and the 

representation are attached at Appendix C. 

 

8 Statutory Guidance 
8.1 Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the 

licensing objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The relevant parts of the guidance in this 
case are as follows: 

  

Section Heading 

1.2 – 1.4 The Licensing Objectives 

1.15 General Principals – each application on its own merits 

1.16 General Principals – avoiding duplication 

1.17 – 1.19 General Principals – hours of opening 

1.26 Related legislation & strategies – control of individuals 
away from licensed premises 

2.1 – 2.18 Crime & Disorder 

2.32 – 2.40 Public nuisance 

2.19 – 2.31 Public Safety 

2.41 – 2.51 Protection of children from harm 

9.19 – 9.28 Hearings 

10.1 – 10.6 Conditions - general 

10.11 – 10.12 Imposed conditions 

10.15 – 10.18 Duplication with other statutory provisions 

10.13 – 10.14 Proportionality 

13.40 Licensing Hours 

 

9 Statement of Licensing Policy   
9.1 The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are 

as follows: 

Section Heading 

2 Fundamental Principles 

3 Cumulative Impact  

5 Licensing Hours 

7 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

8 Public Safety 

9 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

10 Protection of Children from Harm 

11.4 – 11.5 Planning 

12 Duplication 

17 Live Music, Dancing, Theatre, Circuses and Street Arts 

 

10 Points for Clarification 
10.1 The applicant and the parties making the representation have been asked to 

clarify certain points at the hearing, as follows: 
By the applicant 

1. Whether the applicant considers that the concerns outlined in the 
representations are valid, and if not why not? 



 
G:\SPOTRTCLT\WORD\REPORTS\Creport 

  

2. In the light of the representations made, does the applicant wish to propose 
any additional steps for the promotion of the licensing objectives? 

 
 By the party making the representation 

1. Whether they have any additional information to support the representation 
they have made? 
2. Whether there are any additional steps that could be taken which would be 
equally effective in the promotion of the licensing objectives? 

 

11 Determination to be made 
11.1 Having considered the application and representations, Members must consider 

whether to 

• Grant the licence without modification 

• Grant the licence subject to conditions 

• Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities 

• Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor 

• Reject the application 
 

12 Report Author 
 Susan Hall 
 Licensing Officer 
 0116 252 8554  
 susan.hall@leicester.gov.uk 
 

APPENDIX CONTENT 

A Application 

B Details of representees  (private) 

       B1-B7 Representations 

C Conditions consistent with application and representation / 
agreement 

  



APPENDIX C 

 

 

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE 

The Licence holder will maintain a CCTV system 

 

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE REPRESENTATION FROM  

NOISE TEAM, ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL 

Any plasma screens/audio equipment affixed to the party wall between the premises 
and 39 Howard Road, or sited within 2 metres of that wall shall not be used to provide 
any audio entertainment. 

 









































































   





 
G:\SPOTRTCLT\WORD\REPORTS\Creport 

  

 

 
 
 

                WARDS AFFECTED: CASTLE 
 
 
 
 

HEARING UNDER LICENSING ACT 2003  9 APRIL 2009 

 

 

 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 

TESCO STORES LTD, 40 GRANBY STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 6FB  

 

 

Report of the Licensing Officer 

 

1 Location Plan 
 

 
 

2 Purpose of Report 
2.1 This report outlines an application for a new premises licence for Tesco Stores 

Ltd, 40 Granby Street, Leicester and summarises the representations received. 
It also highlights the licensing objectives, the relevant parts of the guidance and 
regulations, and the pertinent sections of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing 
Policy.  

 

Tesco 
Stores 
Ltd 

Appendix B



 
G:\SPOTRTCLT\WORD\REPORTS\Creport 

  

3 Application 
3.1 An application was received on 19

th
 February 2009 from Tesco Stores Ltd for a 

new premises licence for Tesco, 40 Granby Street, Leicester. A copy of the 
application is attached at Appendix A. 

 
3.2   The application is as follows:  
  

Licensable activity Proposed Hours 

Supply of Alcohol Mon – Sun 06.00 – 23.00 

Opening hours Mon – Sun 06.00 – 23.00 

 

4 Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives 
4.1 The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are 

set out in Section P of Appendix A. 
 
4.2 In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary 

consideration must be the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

5 Representation 
5.1 A representation was received on 7

th
 March 2009 from a local businessman. 

The representation relates to the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
prevention of public nuisance. The businessman is concerned that people may 
gather within the vicinity of the premises, which may lead to conflicts and anti 
social behaviour and there may be increased amounts of litter on the street. A 
copy of the representation is attached at Appendix B. 

 

6 Conditions 
6.1 The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule and the 

representation are attached at Appendix C. 

 

7 Statutory Guidance 
7.1 Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the 

licensing objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The relevant parts of the guidance in this 
case are as follows: 

  

Section Heading 

1.2 – 1.4 The Licensing Objectives 

1.15 General Principals – each application on its own merits 

1.16 General Principals – avoiding duplication 

1.17 – 1.19 General Principals – hours of opening 

1.26 Related legislation & strategies – control of individuals 
away from licensed premises 

2.1 – 2.18 Crime & Disorder 

2.32 – 2.40 Public nuisance 

9.19 – 9.28 Hearings 

10.1 – 10.6 Conditions - general 

10.11 – 10.12 Imposed conditions 

10.15 – 10.18 Duplication with other statutory provisions 

10.13 – 10.14 Proportionality 

13.40 Licensing Hours 

 
 
 



 
G:\SPOTRTCLT\WORD\REPORTS\Creport 

  

8 Statement of Licensing Policy   
8.1 The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are 

as follows: 
 

Section Heading 

2 Fundamental Principles 

5 Licensing Hours 

7 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

9 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

11.4 – 11.5 Planning 

12 Duplication 

 

9   Points for Clarification 
9.1 The applicant and the party / parties making the representation have been 

asked to clarify certain points at the hearing, as follows: 
 

By the applicant 

1. Whether the applicant considers that the concerns outlined in the 
representations are valid, and if not why not? 
2. In the light of the representations made, does the applicant wish to propose 
any additional steps for the promotion of the licensing objectives? 

 
 By the party making the representation 

1. Whether they have any additional information to support the representation 
they have made? 
2. Whether there are any additional steps that could be taken which would be 
equally effective in the promotion of the licensing objectives? 

 

10 Determination to be made 
10.1 Having considered the application and representation, Members must consider 

whether to 
 

• Grant the licence without modification 

• Grant the licence subject to conditions 

• Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities 

• Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor 

• Reject the application 
 

 

11 Report Author 
 Amy Day 
 Licensing Officer 
 0116 252 8550  
 amy.day@leicester.gov.uk 
 
 

APPENDIX CONTENT 

A Application 

B Representation 

C Conditions consistent with application and representation 

  

















































                                                                                                      APPENDIX C 

 

 

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE 

The premises will have a digital CCTV system that covers many areas of the shop 
floor, including the proposed area to be used for beer and wine. 

Images will be retained for a minimum of 21 days and made available on enforcement 
request. 

A member of the management team will be on the premises all the time the store is 
open and will be trained to manage the store. 

The store will adhere to all rules and regulations relating to public safety. 

The store intends to be an active member of the community and will be happy to liase 
with Police and enforcement authorities, should the need arise. 

All staff will be trained and regularly refreshed in the corporate ‘Think 21’ policy and 
the store will display signage around the premises. 

 









   




	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: SALVADOR DELI, 50 QUEENS ROAD, LEICESTER LE2 1TU
	Conditions
	Application
	Representation 1
	Representation 2
	Representation 3
	Representation 4
	Representation 5
	Representation 6
	Representation 7
	Blank doc

	4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: TESCO STORES LTD, 40 GRANBY STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 6FB
	Application
	Conditions
	Representation
	Blank doc




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 

Notes of the 
HEARING UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 9 APRIL 2009 at 9:30am 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Thomas - Chair 
 

Councillor Byrne Councillor Marriott 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
15. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 

 RESOLVED: 
  that Councillor Thomas be appointed as Chair for the hearing.   
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any interest they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 
  
No such declarations were made. 
 

17. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: SALVADOR DELI, 50 

QUEENS ROAD, LEICESTER LE2 1TU 

 

 The Service Director (Environmental Services) submitted a report that required 
Members to determine an application for a new premises licence for Salvador 
Deli, 50 Queens Road, Leicester, LE2 1TU.  
 
Members noted that representations had been received in respect of this 
application, which necessitated that the application for a new premises licence 
had to be considered by Members.  
 
Mr Jhan Husain, applicant and, Mr David Brown, applicant’s Solicitor, Mr Garry 
Walker and Mrs Pauline Walker, objectors, an Officer from the Licensing 
Department, an Officer from the Noise Team and a Legal Officer were present 
at the meeting.   
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and evidence was heard from all 
parties present. It was noted that representations had been made on the 
grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, 
protection of children from harm. 

 



2 

 
Colour photographs and a plan of the premises were circulated.  
 
Concerns were expressed by the objectors at the street café application that 
had been submitted by the applicant. The Chair stated that any business to do 
with the Street Café concerns would be dealt with at a separate meeting as the 
sole reason for the Hearing was to consider the application for a premises 
licence. The objectors explained that there were a number of bars in the area 
and that had led to an increase in anti social behaviour. Concerns were raised 
that there would be increased levels of noise and the area would not be able to 
cope with the demand for parking. The objectors stated that they felt the 
premises were currently very attractive however their concerns lay with the 
licensing of the premises. They commented that granting the licence would 
lead to people congregating outside the premises and this would make people 
passing by or other people nearby uncomfortable. Concern was also raised 
that the area would not be able to sustain another bar and that people would be 
disturbed when going to sleep.  
 
An Officer from the Noise Team commented that he had raised concern about 
the noise that would affect the adjoining house at 39 Howard Road, which 
shared a wall with the premises. The Hearing was informed that the applicant 
had agreed to a condition which meant that there would be no equipment 
installed on the wall. The Officer commented that the agreement of the 
condition would mean he would withdraw his objection.  
 
The Solicitor for the applicant commented that there would be a small area at 
the back of the premises, which would be used for the consumption of alcohol. 
The alcohol would only be served until 8pm and this would be before most 
people went to sleep. The Solicitor commented that the premises would be 
managed responsibly. With regard to concern about the number of bars in the 
vicinity, the Solicitor commented that the bars were supported by the 
customers. Due to the capacity of the venue it would be easy to maintain 
control and there would be no late night noise as the premises closed at 8pm. 
 
In response to queries by Members, the Solicitor stated that the Challenge 21 
policy would be implemented and there would be a refusal book as well. In 
response to concerns raised by the objectors the applicant commented that 
there would be signs displayed which reminded customers to keep the noise 
down when leaving the premises and the premises would have a CCTV system 
installed.  
 
Prior to deliberation, the Legal Officer advised Members of options available to 
them in making a decision. 
  
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present 
 
Mr Jhan Husain, applicant and, Mr David Brown, applicant’s Solicitor, Mr Garry 
Walker and Mrs Pauline Walker, objectors, the Officer from the Noise Team, 



3 

the Licensing Officer and the Legal Officer then withdraw from the meeting.  
 
Members called back the Legal Officer for clarification on the wording of their 
decision.  
 
Mr Jhan Husain, applicant and, Mr David Brown, applicant’s Solicitor, Mr Garry 
Walker and Mrs Pauline Walker, objectors, the Officer from the Noise Team 
and the Licensing Officer then returned to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the licence be granted from 08.00 to 20.00 daily, subject to 
the following conditions: 
 
1) The Licence holder will maintain a CCTV system. 
 
2) Any plasma screens/audio equipment affixed to the party 

wall between the premises and 39 Howard Road, or sited 
within the 2 metres of that wall shall not be used to provide an 
audio entertainment.  
 

3) The premises will operate a Challenge 21 policy. 
 

4) There would be refusal book kept which would be accessible 
to the Police and Licensing team. 

 

18. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: TESCO STORES LTD, 

40 GRANBY STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 6FB 

 

 The Service Director (Environmental Services) submitted a report that required 
Members to determine an application for a new premises licence for Tesco 
Stores Ltd, 40 Granby Street, Leicester, LE1 6FB. 
 
Members noted that a representation had been received in respect of this 
application, which necessitated that the application for a new premises licence 
had to be considered by Members. 
 
The applicant was represented by Mr John Dyas, Area Manager, Miss Tracey 
Longfield, Solicitor and Mr David Rawlings, Store Manager. An Officer from the 
Leicester City Council’s Licensing Unit and a Legal Officer were also present at 
the meeting.   
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and evidence was heard from all 
parties present. It was noted that the representation had been made on the 
grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public 
nuisance. 
 
The Solicitor for the applicant informed the Hearing that the premises would be 
a brand new store, which would be part of the national Tesco Stores Ltd Group. 
Comprehensive training would be given to staff and there was also regular 
refresher training as well. After May 2009 the company would be adopting a 



4 

‘think 25 policy’ across the country when serving alcohol. There would also be 
a prompt on the till which reminded the staff to ensure the person purchasing 
alcohol was not underage. The Hearing was informed that the store owner had 
already carried out training for the staff who would be working in the store. The 
Solicitor informed the meeting that Tesco were a responsible retailer and she 
explained how they would meet the Licensing objectives. There would be a 
CCTV system and security at the store from 2pm until closing time. As well as 
the prompt on the till, there would also be signage displayed on the store 
informing customers of the ‘think 25 policy’. 
 
The Solicitor for the applicant also circulated to the Members a previous judicial 
review case where an applicant for a licence had won on appeal after the 
licence had been rejected due to a magistrates court considering events that 
may occur in the future.  
 
Prior to deliberation, the Legal Officer advised Members of options available to 
them in making a decision. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present. 
 
The applicant representatives, Mr John Dyas, Area Manager, Miss Tracey 
Longfield, Solicitor and Mr David Rawlings, Store Manager, the Licensing 
Officer and Legal Officer all withdrew from the meeting.  
 
Members then gave the application full and detailed consideration. 
 
Members called back the Legal Officer for clarification on the wording of their 
decision. 
 
The applicant representatives, Mr John Dyas, Area Manager, Miss Tracey 
Longfield, Solicitor and Mr David Rawlings, Store Manage and the Licensing 
Officer all returned to the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 

that the licence be granted, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1) The premises will have a digital CCTV system that covers 

many areas of the shop floor, including the proposed area to 
be used for beer and wine.  

 
2) Images will be retained for a minimum of 21 days and made 

available on enforcement request. 
 

3) A member of the management team will be on the premises 
all the time the store is open and will be trained to manage the 
store. 

 
4) The store will adhere to all rules and regulations relating to 



5 

public safety. 
 

5) All staff will be trained and regularly refreshed in the corporate 
‘Think 21’ policy and the store will display signage around the 
premises.  

 

19. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The meeting closed at 12:13pm.  
 



6 


